

No. 11-398

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
(Minimum Coverage Provision)**

GILLIAN E. METZGER
TREVOR W. MORRISON
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-1997

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION FALLS WITHIN CONGRESS’S EXPANSIVE TAX POWER AND IS NOT AN IMPERMISSIBLE DIRECT TAX.	7
A. The Tax Power Is Broad, And Extends To Levies With A Regulatory Purpose And Effect.	7
B. The Minimum Coverage Provision Falls Within The Tax Power Because It Serves The General Welfare, Is Reasonably Related To Revenue Raising, And Does Not Infringe Any Constitutionally-Protected Individual Rights.	11
C. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Not A Direct Tax Subject To The Constitution’s Apportionment Requirement.	15
II. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION SHOULD BE TREATED AS A TAX BECAUSE CONGRESS DID NOT CLEARLY INTEND OTHERWISE.....	19
A. Federal Statutes Are Presumed Constitutional And Congress Is Not Required To Identify Expressly The Powers Under Which It Acts.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Clear Evidence Is Required To Conclude That Congress Has Disavowed Reliance On The Tax Power.	26
C. Congress Did Not Clearly Disclaim Reliance On Its Tax Power In Adopting The Minimum Coverage Provision.	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A. Magnano Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 292 U.S. 40 (1934).....	10
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co. (Child Labor Tax Case)</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	10, 13
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	26
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	10
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Davis</i> , 109 F.3d 1281 1283 (8th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trade Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	22, 23, 24
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	21
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	17
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. granted, No. 11-398.....	5, 19
<i>Goshtasby v. Bd. Of Trustees</i> , 141 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	25
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	24
<i>Hedgepeth v. Tennessee</i> , 215 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2000).....	28, 32
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	11
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	10
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	27
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796)	16, 18
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	22
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	23, 25
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900)	17
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	28
<i>In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996).....	29, 32
<i>Lesage v. Texas</i> , 158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1998), rev'd on other grounds, 528 U.S. 18 (1999).....	24
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. 2011)	4, 31
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1867).....	7, 9, 23
<i>Lochner vs. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	7,
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904).....	10
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	22
<i>Mills v. State of Maine</i> , 118 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Minor v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 87 (1969).....	9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	20
<i>Mont. Dep't of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Murphy v. IRS</i> , 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Nammack v. Comm'r</i> , 56 T.C. 1379 (1971), aff'd, 459 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir.1972).....	27
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck, & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941).....	28
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	26
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Soule</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 433 (1869).....	17
<i>Pace v. Burgess</i> , 92 U.S. 372 (1876).....	23
<i>Patton v. Brady</i> , 184 U.S. 608 (1902)	17
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)...	24, 25
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	20
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	17
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	15, 28
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	30
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010).....	20, 27
<i>Scholey v. Rew</i> , 90 U.S. (23 Wall.) 331 (1875).....	17
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Spreckels Sugar Ref. Co. v. McClain</i> , 192 U.S. 397 (1904).....	17
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1880).....	17
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	24
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	4, 5, 19
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 363 (1904).....	17
<i>Tyler v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 497 (1930)	18
<i>United States R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1981).....	21
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	10
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287 (1935).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919).....	9, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950).....	9
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	7, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 315 U.S. 510 (1942).....	6
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	20
<i>United States v. Ptasynski</i> , 462 U.S. 74 (1983).....	7
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	14, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 436 U.S. 268 (1978).....	28
<i>United States v. United States Shoe Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 360 (1998).....	23
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20, 21
<i>Varner v. Illinois State Univ.</i> , 226 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 533 (1869).....	8, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	22
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	3, 7, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 28
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	24
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4974	18
26 U.S.C. § 4980B.....	18
26 U.S.C. § 4980E.....	18
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	3, 31
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(2).....	32
26 U.S.C. §§ 5000A(c)	14
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2).....	14, 32
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	24
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §§ 1501(a)(2)(F).....	3
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §§ 1501(b)	3, 14, 31
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1502(b).....	32
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1563(a)(1)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 111-152 § 1002	3, 14
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Articles of Confed. art. VIII (1781)	8
Roger Brown, <i>Redeeming the Republic: Federalists, Taxation, and the Origins of the Constitution</i> (1993)	8
Charles Bullock, <i>The Origin, Purpose and Effect of the Direct-Tax Clause of the Federal Constitution I</i> , 15 Pol. Sci. Q. 217 (1900)	8
155 Cong. Rec. S13,558 (Dec. 20, 2009).....	33
155 Cong. Rec. S13,751 (Dec. 22, 2009).....	33
155 Cong. Rec. S13,755 (Dec. 22, 2009).....	33
155 Cong. Rec. S13,830 (Dec. 23, 2009).....	33
Michael Dorf & Neil Siegel, “ <i>Early Bird Special</i> ” <i>Indeed!: Why the Tax Anti-Injunction Act Permits the Present Challenges to the Minimum Coverage Provision</i> , 121 Yale L.J. Online (2011), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1969540	2
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 30 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	8
Jack Hadley et al., <i>Covering the Uninsured in 2008: Current Costs, Sources of Payment, and Incremental Costs</i> , Health Affairs (Aug. 25, 2008)	3
Katherine Hayes, <i>Overview of the Policy, Procedure, and Legislative History of the Affordable Care Act</i> , 7 NAELA J. 1 (2011)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010)	3, 33
Joint Comm. on Taxation, 111th Cong., <i>Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” As Amended, in Combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act”</i> (Mar. 21, 2010)	33
Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Director, Cong. Budget Office, to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010)	12
Edwin Seligman, <i>The Income Tax</i> (1914)	16
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Melville Bigelow ed., 5th ed. 1891)	18
